HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
May 07, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:30 A.M. Tapes 79 - 80
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Dave Hunt

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SCR 9- Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 11- Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 12 A- Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 15- Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 16- Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 124 A- Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER

AND SIDE

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER

79A 003

Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:31 a.m.

SCR 9/SCR 11/SCR 12A/SCR 15/SCR 16 - PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

014 Sen. Avel Gordly, State Senator, Senate District #23 (EXHIBIT
A)
060 Chair Rosenbaum
063 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
068 Sen. Gordly
196 Chair Rosenbaum
204 Sen. Gordly
213 Chair Rosenbaum
215 Rep. Thatcher
221 Sen. Gordly
79A 234 Chair Rosenbaum
240 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 9 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
249 VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.



252
254

263

266

274

277

284

286

294

296

REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 11 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 12A be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 15 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 16 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

SB 124A - PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

80A

309
319
325

398
404
412
416
427
432
013
017
022
025
027
032
039
041
048
050

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Chair Rosenbaum

Philip Schradle, Special Counsel to the Attorney General, Oregon
Department of Justice (EXHIBIT B)

Rep. Buckley

Schradle

Rep. Buckley

Schradle

Chair Rosenbaum

Schradle

Rep. Berger

Schradle

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Thatcher

Schradle

Chair Rosenbaum

Schradle

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 124A to the floor with a



052
057

061
066

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

DO PASS recommendation.

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:05 a.m.

A. SCRY9/SCR 11/SCR 12A/SCR 15/SCR 16, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 3 pp
B. SB 124A, written testimony, Philip Schradle, 2 pp



