## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

## TAPE LOG

May 07, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:30 A.M. Tapes 79 - 80

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair Rep. Sal Esquivel Rep. Arnie Roblan Rep. Kim Thatcher
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Dave Hunt
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SCR 9- Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 11- Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 12 A- Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 15- Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 16- Public Hearing and Work Session SB 124 A- Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
79A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:31 a.m.
SCR 9/SCR 11	/SCR 12A/SCR 15/SC	<u>R 16 - PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION</u>
	014	Sen. Avel Gordly, State Senator, Senate District #23 (EXHIBIT
		A)
	060	Chair Rosenbaum
	063	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	068	Sen. Gordly
	196	Chair Rosenbaum
	204	Sen. Gordly
	213	Chair Rosenbaum
	215	Rep. Thatcher
	221	Sen. Gordly
79A	234	Chair Rosenbaum
	240	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 9 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	249	VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

		<b>REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	252	Chair Rosenbaum
	254	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 11 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	263	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	•	REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	266	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 12A be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	274	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
	277	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 15 be sent to the floor
	211	with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	284	VOTE: 6-0-1
	201	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	286	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 16 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	294	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	• • •	<b>REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	296	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 124A -</u>		AND WORK SESSION
	309	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	319	Chair Rosenbaum
	325	Philip Schradle, Special Counsel to the Attorney General, Oregon Department of Justice (EXHIBIT B)
	398	Rep. Buckley
	404	Schradle
	412	Rep. Buckley
	416	Schradle
	427	Chair Rosenbaum
	432	Schradle
80A	013	Rep. Berger
	017	Schradle
	022	Chair Rosenbaum
	025	Rep. Buckley
	027	Rep. Thatcher
	032	Schradle
	039	Chair Rosenbaum
	041	Schradle
	048	Chair Rosenbaum
	050	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 124A to the floor with a

	DO PASS recommendation.	
052	Chair Rosenbaum	
057	<b>VOTE: 6-0-1</b>	
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.	
	EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt	
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.	
	<b>REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.</b>	
061	Chair Rosenbaum	
066	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:05 a.m.	

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SCR 9/SCR 11/SCR 12A/SCR 15/SCR 16, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 3 pp
  B. SB 124A, written testimony, Philip Schradle, 2 pp